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1. Introduction 
 

First of all I would like to take the opportunity to thank Mariusz Wojnar who introduced me into the work – 

at first as his deputy and later as Qualifications Commissioner. Without the continuous help, support and 

guidance of Mariusz my work as QC would not have been possible.  

Moverover I would like to thank Services Director Austin Lockwood for his always present support and 

advice.  

 

The most important novelty during the last year has been the establishment and implementation of the new 

norms systems – Congress proposal 2016 – 015 Revised Norm Calculation in spring 2017. The most 

significant change is, that norms are calculated on an individual basis and that the tournament category is 

published for marketing purposes only.  

Moreover the proposals 2016-016 (Minimum Opponent Rating for Norms) and 2016-017 (Revised Rating 

Rules) have come into effect. All these projects were successfully implemented due to the efforts of Austin 

Lockwood, Mariusz Wojnar and Martin Bennedik.  

 

This year the QC has made the following proposals to the ICCF Congress 

 

2017-016: Clarifying the Status of Isolated Players:  

 

This proposal aims at giving isolated the same or at least similar title chances compared to the members of a 

NF and to help them to establish a workable NF. 

 

2017-019: Awarding medals for CCE/CCM Titles 

 

The new titles CCE and CCM have had a tremendous success – the new title holders are rightly proud of 

their new titles.As there are approximately several hundreds of new CCE and CCM titles, the cost of ICCF 

obtaining medals is likely to be high and it is not practicable to present the medals to all the new title holders. 

According to this proposal it is intended to continue with the practice to present medals to players who attend 

the Congress personally and to female players (until 2021) and to offer a possibility to the other new title 

holders to obtain a medal for their achievements without cost for ICCF.  

 

Since proposal 2017-019 was submitted, we have made some progress negotiating with suppliers of medals.  

When we wrote the proposal, we thought it unlikely that any medal supplier would be willing to sell and 

deliver medals to players individually, so we assumed that it would be necessary for medals to be handed to 

delegates at Congress as a batch, meaning that in some cases there could be up to a year between a player 

purchasing a medal and receiving it.  We were aware that this was not a satisfactory solution, however could 

see no alternative at the time. 

 

I am delighted to announce that we have now entered into a provisional agreement with a medal company 

that is willing to accept individual orders globally, so this will no longer be necessary.  Players earning either 

the CCE or CCM titles will see a link on their homepage to a private page on the medal supplier’s website, 

from where the medal can be ordered and will dispatched worldwide within a few days. 

 

The cost to the player of the medal will be between €5.00 and €10.00 EUR plus delivery; the company is 

located in the United Kingdom and the cost of delivery will vary depending on address (UK, European 

Union, or the rest of the world).  It will also be possible for national federations to purchase their own stocks 

of the medals to alleviate the cost of distributing individual orders.  It will be necessary for ICCF to pay 

some of the initial costs of producing the medals (approximately €400 EUR), however this will be returned 

to ICCF when the company have recovered their costs.  In the long term, there will be zero cost to ICCF. 

 

The design of the medals is yet to be finalised, however some proposals from the medal company are shown 

below: 
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2017-032: Title Norms – 70
th

 Final of European Individual Championships – Postal 

 

At present this tournament does not meet directly the requirements mentioned in Appendix 2 items d (“at 

least 3 ICCF affiliated federatins shall be represented”) and e (“not more than two thirds of the participating 

players shall be members of one and the same ICCF affiliated federation”) of the Tournament Rules. As the 

tournament consists of all sections (from the promotional to the final stage) these requirements are met. 

There have been similar cases in the past, e. g. the 16
th
 Final of the World Cup. 

 

I kindly ask all voting members of the Congress to support these proposals.  

 

If you are interested in how many and which titles have been awarded since the last Congress, please feel 

invited to continue reading this report and the attachments – hopefully all useful and necessary information is 

included. If there are any questions, feel free to contact me.  

 

2. Tournament Medals and Certificates 
 

At the ICCF Congress 2017, the following tournament medals and certificates will be presented:- 

 

28th World Championship Final 

 

Engraved plate for World Champion no. 28 Ljubičić, Leonardo, 900070, CRO 

 

Silver Neto, Horácio POR 

Bronze Boukal, Petr CZE 
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10
th

 Ladies World Championship Final 

 

Engraved plate for Ladies World Champion no.10 Perevertkina, Irina Vladimirovna, 940350, RUS 

 

Gold Perevertkina, Irina Vladimirovna  RUS 

Silver Moyseenko, Tetiana UKR 

Bronze Hulecova, Slavomira SVK 

 

 

10
th

 Ladies Olympiad Final 

 

Gold 

 
Germany 

 

 

1 Kloster, Svetlana GER 

 

2 Bolz, Barbara GER 

 

3 Achatz, Kirstin GER 

 

4 Neuburger, Irene GER 

 

TC Pirš, Matjaž  GER 

    

Silver   Lithuania  

 1 Jelizaveta Potapova LTU 

 2 Jurgita Mališauskienė  LTU 

 3 Vilma Dambrauskaitè  LTU 

 4 Justina Petkevičiūtė LTU 

 TC Dmitrijus Chocenka LTU 

 

 

8
th

 Interzonal Team Tournament 

 

Gold 

 
North America Pacific C 

 

 

1 Freeman, Michael Roy NZL 

 

2 Miettinen, Kristo S.  USA 

 

3 Ingersol, Harry USA 

 

4 Mercader Martínez, Juan Gustavo MEX 

 

5 Henri, James HKG 

 

6 Tsang, Hon-Ki HKG 

 7 Maurer, Serge CAN 

 8 Sadler, Craig CAN 

 TC Marconi, Ralph P.  CAN 

    

Silver 

 
North America Pacific B 

 

 

1 Holroyd, Kenneth USA 

 

2 Biedermann, Thomas USA 

 

3 Woodard, Daniel S.  USA 

 

4 Morley, Paul  CAN 

 

5 Douglas, Steve R.  USA 

 

6 Gibbons, Robert E.  NZL 

 7 Whaley, Michael NZL 

 8 Hryniw, Michael CAN 
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 TC Jones, Brian AUS 

    

Bronze 

 
Europe C 

 

 

1 Romm, Mikhail Yakovlevich RUS 

 

2 Har-Even, Abir ISR 

 

3 Gorokhov, Sergey Volodarovich RUS 

 

4 Pheby, Ian M.  ENG 

 

5 Caliò, Mario Filippo ITA 

 

6 Sherwood, Russell WLS 

 7 Postupa, Pavel CZE 

 8 Taras, Iulian ROU 

 TC Gaujens, Artis LAT 

 

 

Champions League 6 

 

Gold 

 
The Underdogs II 

 

 

1 Moll, Reinhard GER 

TC 2 Müller, Ralf  GER 

 

3 Rook, Detlev GER 

 

4 Gleichmann, Matthias GER 

    

Silver 

 
Et Reges Mortales 

 

 

1 Evtushenko, Sergey Aleksandrov RUS 

 

2 Serazeev, Albert Ilievich RUS 

TC 3 Oseledets, Kirill Valerievich RUS 

 

4 Korshunov, Igor Victorovich BLR 

    

Bronze 

 
Hamburger Schachgesellschaft (HSG) 

 

 

1 Schmidt, Matthias GER 

 

2 Tauber, Hans GER 

 

3 Kunzelmann, Fred GER 

TC 4 Meyer, Klaus-Dieter GER 

 

Challenger League 2017 Gr. 1 

 

Gold 

 
Sporting Clube de Portugal 

 

 

1 Neto, Horácio POR 

 

2 Pessoa, Francisco Azevedo POR 

 

3 Moura, António J. Brito POR 

 

4 Dias, Veríssimo Neves POR 

TC  Salvador Marques, João Luís POR 

 

 

17th World Cup Final 

 
Gold Gleichmann, Matthias GER 

Silver Oseledets, Kirill Valerievich RUS 
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Bronze Moll, Reinhard GER 

 

 

19th World Cup Final 

 
Gold Herfurth, Thomas GER 

Silver Achilles, Edgar RUS 

Bronze Anderskewitz, Ralf GER 

 

 

4th ICCFVeterans World Cup  

 
Gold Sikorsky, Reinhard GER 

Silver De Filippis, Francesco ITA 

Bronze Ljubičić, Ante CRO 

 

 

2nd Chess 960 World Cup Final 

 
Gold Babič, Darko SLO 

Silver Kribben, Johannes GER 

Bronze Morozov, Dmitry Viktorovich RUS 

 

Zone 1 

 

9th European Team Championship Final 

 

Silver 
 

Slovenia   

 

1 Šemrl, Marjan  SLO  

 

2 Korže, Danilo  SLO  

 

3 + 

TC Borštnik, Aleš  
SLO  

 

4 Fajs, Bojan SLO  

 

5 Čopar, Anton  SLO  

 

6 Horvath, Milan SLO  

 

7 Babič, Darko  SLO  

 

8 Kovač, Stanko  SLO  

  

 SLO  

Bronze 

 
Italy  

 

 

1 Finocchiaro, Fabio ITA  

 

2 Riccio, Eros ITA  

 

3 Cesetti, Claudio ITA  

 

4 Casabona, Claudio ITA  

 

5 Petrolo, Mauro ITA  

 

6 Pezzica, Giuseppe ITA  

 

7 Dosi, Alberto ITA  

 

8 Poli, Giuseppe ITA  

 

TC Mastrojenni, Gianni ITA  
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Zone 2 

 

Zone 3 

 

2015 5th NAPZ Championship 

 

Gold Meiners, Edwin USA 

Silver Biedermann, Thomas USA 

Bronze Noble, Mark F.  NZL 

 

 

6. Pacific Area Team Tournament 

 

Gold 

 
Australia 

 

 

1 Fenwick, John Paul AUS 

 

2 Murden, Clive AUS 

 

3 Dunlop, Gordon AUS 

 

4 Jenkinson, Simon W AUS 

 5 Henri, Veronica AUS 

 6 Mulligan, Barrie AUS 

 TC Jones, Brian AUS 

 

 

Zone 4  

 

13th Africa Asia Zonal Championship Final 

 

Gold Henri, James HKG 

Silver Johnston, Allan HKG 

Bronze Ohtake, Sakae JPN 
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3. Grandmaster (GM) Titles awarded since the 2016 Congress 
 

Rule 10.2  - Medals/Certificates to be presented to:- 

 

CZE 130242 Boukal, Petr GM 

UKR 940095 Terelya, Ivan GM 

USA 514295 Siefring, Carl L.  GM 

 

 

4. SIM Titles awarded since the 2016 Congress 
 

Rule 10.3 - Medals/Certificates to be presented to:- 

 

ARG 20951 Macayo, Ricardo Luis SIM 

FRA 181121 Nataf, Igor-Alexandra SIM 

ITA 241029 Cerrato, Roberto SIM 

ITA 241274 Laghetti Gaetano SIM 

POL 421260 Kubicki, Tadeusz SIM 

POR 160993 Seia, João de Aragão SIM 

RUS 141983 Tsygankov, Evgeny Georgevich SIM 

RUS 141625 Osipov, Sergey Adolfovich SIM 

SUI 100284 Steiger, Walter SIM 

 

 

5. IM Titles awarded since the 2016 Congress 
 

Rule 10.4  - Medals/Certificates to be presented to:- 

 

AUT 10698 Liedl, Wolfgang IM 

AUT 10679 Steinkellner, Peter IM 

CZE 131053 Novák, Vratislav IM 

DEN 150975 Jensen, Claus IM 

ESP 160973 Arcenegui Rodrigo, José Antonio IM 

ESP 169221 Pérez Fernández, José Vicente IM 

ESP 161312 Sánchez Huerga, Aser IM 

FRA 189135 Laffranchise, Lionel IM 

FRA 181006 Peigney, Christophe IM 

FRA 180538 Roques, Pascal IM 

GER 81006 Even, Dr. Roland IM 

GER 85594 Hensel, Olaf IM 

GER 85581 Schäfer, Uwe IM 

GER 85793 Schulz, Klaus-Jürgen (Bendorf) IM 

GER 86136 Wagner, Richard IM 

GER 86285 Wenzel, Stefan IM 

GER 85999 Woltmann, Michael IM 

ITA 241635 Esposito, Luca IM 

ITA 249139 Piccirilli, Fabrizio IM 

LAT 910274 Mende, Ingus IM 

PER 400071 Castro Salguero, Robert IM 

POL 421243 Broniek, Mariusz Maciej IM 

POL 421567 Mirkowski, Piotr IM 
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RSA 550048 Glatthaar, Michael IM 

RUS 141704 Aleksandrov, Valery Konstantinovich IM 

RUS 141410 Efanov, Nikolay Aleksandrovich IM 

RUS 141858 Mikhalchuk, Vitaliy Borisovich IM 

RUS 142244 Moiseev, Sergey Borisovich IM 

RUS 142426 Panov, Sergey Ivanovich IM 

RUS 142075 Ryazanov, Anton Viktorovich IM 

RUS 142449 Kishkin, Sergey Sergeevich IM 

SUI 100467 Janisch, Manfred IM 

SWE 451268 Berg, Emanuel IM 

UKR 940891 Koshmak, Iurii IM 

USA 514197 Fass, Robert N.  IM 

USA 511155 Ingersol, Harry IM 

WLS 810160 Claridge, John B.  IM 

 

 

6. LGM Titles awarded since the 2016 Congress 
 

Rule 10.5 - Medals/Certificates to be presented to:- 

 

CRO 142575 Churakova, Natalya Evgenyevna LGM 

GER 85160 Schludecker, Elke LGM 

ITA 241344 Bartalini, Chiara LGM 

LTU 920322 Potapova, Jelizaveta LGM 

RUS 142554 Matveeva, Maria Aleksandrovna LGM 

RUS 141960 Zhak, Oksana Nikolaevna LGM 

SVK 950322 Karasová, Eva LGM 

SVK 950312 Hulecova, Slavomira LGM 

UKR 940900 Moyseenko, Tetiana LGM 

WLS 810202 Sherwood, Helen LGM 

 

 

7. LIM Titles awarded since the 2016 Congress 
 

Rule 10.6 - Medals/Certificates to be presented to:- 

 

CRO 142575 Churakova, Natalya Evgenyevna LIM 

ENG 212314 Williamson, Dawn L. LIM 

GER 86384 Neuburger, Irene LIM 

ITA 241344 Bartalini, Chiara LIM 

RUS 142554 Matveeva, Maria Aleksandrovna LIM 

RUS 142422 Ismayilova, Aida LIM 

ROU 440782 Ionita, Mariana LIM 

ENG 211634 Howell, Sue LIM 
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8. CCM Titles awarded since the 2016 Congress 
 

Rule 10.5 - Certificates can be selfdownloaded from players profile:- 

 

AUS 30462 Jones, Brian CCM 

AUS 30534 Mulligan, Barrie CCM 

AUS 30136 Roebuck, Derek CCM 

AUT 10654 Hengl, Christian CCM 

BEL 40593 Verhaeren, Gertjan CCM 

BEL 181323 Pinchon, François CCM 

BLR 750186 Shetko, Leonid Vladimirovich CCM 

BUL 50372 Dimov, Diyan CCM 

CAN 90519 Morley, Paul CCM 

CAN 90325 Sharpe, Sam CCM 

CRO 900182 Dorić, Nenad CCM 

CRO 900184 Feletar, Darko CCM 

CRO 900138 Tešić, Zdravko CCM 

CUB 690557 Pérez López, Alberto CCM 

CUB 690501 Vila Hernández, Carlos CCM 

CUB 690271 de la Rosa Solórzano, José Guillermo CCM 

CUB 690485 Menéndez Rodríguez, Giraldo CCM 

CZE 131181 Hrubčík, Martin CCM 

CZE 131168 Pravec, Ladislav CCM 

CZE 131066 Schwarz, Jan CCM 

DEN 150975 Jensen, Claus CCM 

DEN 150554 Jørgensen, Brian Jørgen CCM 

ENG 211318 Soh, Edmund CCM 

ENG 212160 Brasier, John CCM 

ENG 211649 Coyne, David W. CCM 

ENG 211299 Eldridge, Mark CCM 

ENG 211942 Weldon, David J. CCM 

ENG 212381 Carr, Trevor CCM 

ENG 211880 Eastoe, Leslie K. G. CCM 

ESP 161179 Roy Laguens, Antonio CCM 

ESP 161401 Conde Poderoso, Antonio CCM 

ESP 161055 Costa Trillo, Valentín CCM 

ESP 161062 De la Peña Balbuena, Isaías CCM 

EST 930305 Tõnisson, Priit CCM 

EST 930280 Dmitriev, Vladimir CCM 

FIN 460993 Havumäki, Asko CCM 

FRA 180788 Gilbert, Christophe CCM 

FRA 180292 David-Bordier, Christophe CCM 

FRA 181257 Garau, Bernard CCM 

FRA 180965 Nouveau, Laurent CCM 

GER 81555 Böhnke, Hartmut CCM 

GER 86285 Wenzel, Stefan CCM 

GER 85722 Felkel, Siegfried CCM 

GER 420585 Langer, Raimund CCM 

GER 85954 Tiemann, Christoph CCM 
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GER 82966 Bolz, Joachim CCM 

GER 89333 Bär, Lutz CCM 

GER 85375 Homont, René de CCM 

GER 82479 Zielasko, Andreas CCM 

GER 85111 Hildebrand, Gerald CCM 

GER 81417 Lukas, Norbert CCM 

GER 83468 Scheiba, Manfred CCM 

GER 86218 Wapniewski, Kay-Edgar CCM 

GER 85966 Hartl, Hermann CCM 

GER 86026 Semmler, Reinhardt CCM 

GER 89884 Jankowiak, Andreas CCM 

HKG 780012 Johnston, Allan CCM 

HUN 230380 Kovács, Arthur CCM 

ISL 300203 Þorsteinsson, Þorsteinn CCM 

ISL 360194 Jónsson, Kristjan Jóhann CCM 

ISR 270112 Eljoseph, Harel CCM 

ITA 240378 Lupini, Stefano CCM 

ITA 240841 Sgherri, Marco CCM 

ITA 241645 Caruso, Augusto CCM 

ITA 241364 Caliò, Mario Filippo CCM 

JPN 580172 Schmidt, Loren R. CCM 

LUX 570027 Schuller, Jean-Claude CCM 

MEX 340110 Mercader Martínez, Juan Gustavo CCM 

NED 370388 Plas, Rob van der CCM 

NED 370915 Engelen, Johan H. H. M. CCM 

NED 370579 Lunek, Ferry A. CCM 

POL 421567 Mirkowski, Piotr CCM 

POR 390128 Ferreira, João Manuel Guerreiro CCM 

POR 390652 Castro, Francisco Manuel Fernandes CCM 

ROU 30513 Balutescu, Mihail Goanga CCM 

RUS 142581 Prozorovsky, Vyacheslav Grigorievich CCM 

RUS 141105 Popov, Evgeny Nikolaevich CCM 

RUS 141855 Yurov, Aleksandr Andreevich CCM 

RUS 142516 Kogan, Boris Avraamovich CCM 

RUS 141895 Rudenko, Aleksandr Vladimirovich CCM 

RUS 142155 Polyakov, Dmitry Evgenievich CCM 

RUS 141898 Kilichenko, Aleksandr Vladimirovich CCM 

RUS 142415 Petrigin, Oleg Nikolaevich CCM 

RUS 149253 Ilyin, Pavel Egorovich CCM 

SCO 211558 Bennett, Peter G. CCM 

SCO 620426 Cumming, David R. CCM 

SLO 480272 Pirš, Jernej CCM 

SLO 480334 Zajšek, Franc CCM 

SLO 480145 Sorčnik, Klemen CCM 

SUI 100467 Janisch, Manfred CCM 

SUI 100413 Maître, Fabien CCM 

SWE 451245 Strömberg, Håkan CCM 

TUR 490069 Kural, Aziz Serhat CCM 

UKR 940318 Voronin, Alexandr CCM 

UKR 940527 Stronsky, Viktor CCM 
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UKR 940829 Galytskyi, Volodymyr CCM 

UKR 941076 Avchinikov, Viktor CCM 

USA 515551 Hernandez, Angel CCM 

USA 511155 Ingersol, Harry CCM 

USA 514134 Woodard, Daniel S. CCM 

USA 514328 Parsons, Larry CCM 

USA 141740 Antonov, Vladimir Vladimirovich CCM 

USA 515420 Landes, Eric CCM 

USA 510567 Doren, Dennis M. CCM 

USA 515992 Adams, John Dain CCM 

VEN 530083 Reyes Maldonado, César Jesús CCM 

WLS 810183 Jones, Ian CCM 

WLS 810209 Yeo, Gareth CCM 

WLS 810139 Adams, Mark CCM 

WLS 810161 Sherwood, Russell CCM 
 

 

9. CCE Titles awarded since the 2016 Congress 
 

Rule 10.6 - Certificates can be selfdownloaded from players profile:- 

 

AUS 30136 Roebuck, Derek CCE 

AUS 30534 Mulligan, Barrie CCE 

AUS 30589 Mulder, John CCE 

AUS 30153 McKenzie, Colin D. CCE 

AUT 10654 Hengl, Christian CCE 

AUT 10364 Moza, Manfred CCE 

AUT 10656 Krimbacher, Walter CCE 

BEL 40593 Verhaeren, Gertjan CCE 

BEL 181323 Pinchon, François CCE 

BLR 750229 Osipov, Anatoly Vladimirovich CCE 

BLR 750186 Shetko, Leonid Vladimirovich CCE 

BRA 70307 Martins, Eduardo Lavieri CCE 

BRA 70767 Farias, Sergio Roberto Alves CCE 

BRA 70412 Silva Filho, Alcindo Luz Bastos da CCE 

BUL 50372 Dimov, Diyan CCE 

BUL 50593 Petkov, Stamat CCE 

CAN 90519 Morley, Paul CCE 

CAN 90486 Akwei, Loving CCE 

CAN 90730 Bukowski, George CCE 

CAN 90585 Sadler, Craig CCE 

CAN 90368 St-Pierre, Benoit CCE 

CAN 90325 Sharpe, Sam CCE 

CHI 110071 Bulgarini Torres, Marco CCE 

COL 21075 Ardila Barrera, Fernando CCE 

CRO 900184 Feletar, Darko CCE 

CRO 900182 Dorić, Nenad CCE 

CRO 900043 Ivanović, Željko CCE 

CRO 900138 Tešić, Zdravko CCE 

CUB 690557 Pérez López, Alberto CCE 

CUB 690501 Vila Hernández, Carlos CCE 
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CUB 690485 Menéndez Rodríguez, Giraldo CCE 

CUB 690271 de la Rosa Solórzano, José Guillermo CCE 

CUB 690507 Vertíz Gutiérrez, Pedro CCE 

CUB 690484 Fernández Medina, Etienne CCE 

CZE 131181 Hrubčík, Martin CCE 

CZE 130350 Binas, Jindřich (*1932) CCE 

CZE 131239 Cvak, Rudolf CCE 

CZE 130711 Kýhos, Alois CCE 

CZE 131168 Pravec, Ladislav CCE 

CZE 131373 Binas, Jindřich (*1954) CCE 

CZE 131257 Paulík, Václav CCE 

CZE 131066 Schwarz, Jan CCE 

CZE 131259 Kudr, Roman CCE 

CZE 131101 Mezera, Lukáš CCE 

CZE 130997 Ramík, Jiří CCE 

DEN 150554 Jørgensen, Brian Jørgen CCE 

DEN 150487 Jørgensen, Poul Erik CCE 

DEN 150975 Jensen, Claus CCE 

DEN 150996 Konstantinov, Maxim CCE 

DEN 150592 Feldborg, Brian CCE 

DEN 150496 Varberg, Kenneth CCE 

ENG 211880 Eastoe, Leslie K. G. CCE 

ENG 211318 Soh, Edmund CCE 

ENG 211649 Coyne, David W. CCE 

ENG 212160 Brasier, John CCE 

ENG 211299 Eldridge, Mark CCE 

ENG 211452 Grayland, Stan J. CCE 

ENG 211360 Bell, I. Wes CCE 

ENG 211384 Conterno, Dominique CCE 

ENG 211220 Limbert, Neil CCE 

ENG 210854 Thompson, Brian CCE 

ENG 211942 Weldon, David J. CCE 

ENG 212381 Carr, Trevor CCE 

ENG 212013 Evans, David CCE 

ESP 161055 Costa Trillo, Valentín CCE 

ESP 161401 Conde Poderoso, Antonio CCE 

ESP 161179 Roy Laguens, Antonio CCE 

ESP 161312 Sánchez Huerga, Aser CCE 

ESP 169130 Jiménez Molina, Gabriel CCE 

ESP 160669 Alfaro de Hombre, José Manuel CCE 

ESP 161508 Vicioso Sánchez, Manuel CCE 

ESP 160405 Camacho Domínguez, Florencio CCE 

ESP 160826 Maldonado Pacheco, José Manuel CCE 

ESP 161062 De la Peña Balbuena, Isaías CCE 

ESP 161002 Cañamas Soler, José Vicente CCE 

ESP 169116 Uberos Fernández, Antonio CCE 

ESP 161138 Gomila Martí, Santiago CCE 

EST 930305 Tõnisson, Priit CCE 

EST 930280 Dmitriev, Vladimir CCE 

FIN 460993 Havumäki, Asko CCE 
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FIN 460497 Ilonen, Ilmari CCE 

FIN 460385 Tocklin, Tomi CCE 

FRA 180965 Nouveau, Laurent CCE 

FRA 180538 Roques, Pascal CCE 

FRA 181257 Garau, Bernard CCE 

FRA 180373 Marez, Sébastien CCE 

FRA 180788 Gilbert, Christophe CCE 

FRA 180292 David-Bordier, Christophe CCE 

FRA 181388 Fonteneau, Brice CCE 

FRA 180830 Ruiz-Vidal, Pierre CCE 

FRA 181274 Duchardt, Alexandre CCE 

FRA 180258 Danzanvilliers, Patrice CCE 

FRA 181345 Lefebvre, Alain CCE 

GER 82170 Rau, Johann CCE 

GER 86051 Tornow, Michael CCE 

GER 81555 Böhnke, Hartmut CCE 

GER 85521 Milde, Lars CCE 

GER 81417 Lukas, Norbert CCE 

GER 89333 Bär, Lutz CCE 

GER 85954 Tiemann, Christoph CCE 

GER 420585 Langer, Raimund CCE 

GER 82966 Bolz, Joachim CCE 

GER 89884 Jankowiak, Andreas CCE 

GER 86285 Wenzel, Stefan CCE 

GER 85722 Felkel, Siegfried CCE 

GER 86026 Semmler, Reinhardt CCE 

GER 82479 Zielasko, Andreas CCE 

GER 85111 Hildebrand, Gerald CCE 

GER 81407 Mirbach, Thomas CCE 

GER 85203 Räßler, Arndt CCE 

GER 85375 Homont, René de CCE 

GER 85966 Hartl, Hermann CCE 

GER 85172 Laube, Bernd CCE 

GER 86402 Achatz, Michael CCE 

GER 86216 Meißner, Rüdiger CCE 

GER 86218 Wapniewski, Kay-Edgar CCE 

GER 85450 Meißen, Frank CCE 

GER 88392 Gnilka, Thomas CCE 

GER 83468 Scheiba, Manfred CCE 

GER 85537 Jacobs, Rudolf CCE 

GER 85928 Bars, Joachim CCE 

GER 85280 Höppenstein, Michael CCE 

GER 84202 Hablizel, Frank CCE 

GRE 220219 Sarakenidis, Nikolaos CCE 

GRE 220200 Ntirlis, Nikolaos CCE 

HKG 780012 Johnston, Allan CCE 

HKG 780057 Champion, Chris CCE 

HUN 230380 Kovács, Arthur CCE 

IND 280726 Ramesh, R. B. CCE 

IND 280243 Prakash, Om CCE 
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ISL 300203 Þorsteinsson, Þorsteinn CCE 

ISL 300216 Jensson, Einar Hjalti CCE 

ISL 360194 Jónsson, Kristjan Jóhann CCE 

ISR 270112 Eljoseph, Harel CCE 

ISR 270299 Kisch, Ehud CCE 

ITA 240378 Lupini, Stefano CCE 

ITA 241645 Caruso, Augusto CCE 

ITA 240841 Sgherri, Marco CCE 

ITA 241364 Caliò, Mario Filippo CCE 

ITA 240419 Marchisotti, Mauro CCE 

ITA 240249 Troia, Elio CCE 

ITA 241504 Bellegotti, Giorgio CCE 

ITA 240949 Sacripanti, Giancarlo CCE 

ITA 241094 Platino, Maurizio CCE 

JPN 580172 Schmidt, Loren R. CCE 

LTU 920380 Mickevicius, Juras CCE 

LTU 920383 Vekelis, Gintaras CCE 

LUX 570027 Schuller, Jean-Claude CCE 

MEX 340110 Mercader Martínez, Juan Gustavo CCE 

NED 370388 Plas, Rob van der CCE 

NED 370579 Lunek, Ferry A. CCE 

NED 370915 Engelen, Johan H. H. M. CCE 

NZL 380177 Whaley, Michael CCE 

PAN 790039 Sun, William CCE 

PER 400230 Rivas Maceda, Juan CCE 

POL 421567 Mirkowski, Piotr CCE 

POL 429151 Szerlak, Andrzej CCE 

POR 390652 Castro, Francisco Manuel Fernandes CCE 

POR 390128 Ferreira, João Manuel Guerreiro CCE 

POR 390350 Martins, Sérgio A. CCE 

POR 390600 Dias, Veríssimo Neves CCE 

ROU 30513 Balutescu, Mihail Goanga CCE 

RSA 550125 Fourie, M. J. CCE 

RUS 142581 Prozorovsky, Vyacheslav Grigorievich CCE 

RUS 141898 Kilichenko, Aleksandr Vladimirovich CCE 

RUS 141895 Rudenko, Aleksandr Vladimirovich  CCE 

RUS 142155 Polyakov, Dmitry Evgenievich CCE 

RUS 142048 Kolpak, Sergey Fedorovich CCE 

RUS 142415 Petrigin, Oleg Nikolaevich CCE 

RUS 141855 Yurov, Aleksandr Andreevich  CCE 

RUS 141423 Gromov, Sergey Vasilievich CCE 

RUS 142516 Kogan, Boris Avraamovich CCE 

RUS 141907 Novikov, Sergey Vasilievich CCE 

RUS 141004 Shapiro, Vladislav Borisovich CCE 

RUS 149253 Ilyin, Pavel Egorovich CCE 

RUS 141907 Novikov, Sergey Vasilievich CCE 

RUS 142792 Barkov, Kirill Gennadievich CCE 

SCO 620426 Cumming, David R. CCE 

SCO 211558 Bennett, Peter G. CCE 

SLO 480085 Markič, Vladimir CCE 
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SLO 480272 Pirš, Jernej CCE 

SLO 480032 Potrata, Janko CCE 

SLO 480334 Zajšek, Franc CCE 

SLO 480040 Veček, Marjan CCE 

SLO 480129 Malnar, Aleš CCE 

SLO 480145 Sorčnik, Klemen CCE 

SRB 549030 Petronijevic, Zoran CCE 

SUI 100467 Janisch, Manfred CCE 

SUI 100413 Maître, Fabien CCE 

SUI 100342 Moser, Reto CCE 

SUI 100275 Schoch, Thomas CCE 

SUI 100269 Salzmann, Stefan CCE 

SVK 950361 Murin, Pavol CCE 

SWE 451245 Strömberg, Håkan CCE 

TUR 490451 Özalp, Hüseyin CCE 

TUR 490069 Kural, Aziz Serhat CCE 

UKR 940318 Voronin, Alexandr CCE 

UKR 941076 Avchinikov, Viktor CCE 

UKR 940829 Galytskyi, Volodymyr CCE 

UKR 940912 Levandovska, Vira CCE 

UKR 940527 Stronsky, Viktor CCE 

UKR 940981 Koshmak, Iurii CCE 

UKR 940877 Kasyan, Alexander CCE 

UKR 940191 Anokhin, Yury CCE 

USA 515992 Adams, John Dain CCE 

USA 514134 Woodard, Daniel S. CCE 

USA 511155 Ingersol, Harry CCE 

USA 510567 Doren, Dennis M. CCE 

USA 515921 Korogodski, Leonid CCE 

USA 514203 Douglas, Steve R. CCE 

USA 514328 Parsons, Larry CCE 

USA 515420 Landes, Eric CCE 

USA 515413 Koo, Oliver CCE 

USA 514583 Gleyzer, Leonid CCE 

USA 141740 Antonov, Vladimir Vladimirovich CCE 

USA 515922 Lewis, Chris CCE 

USA 514243 Villarreal, Brian CCE 

USA 514494 Leonard, Andrew CCE 

USA 514700 Zaas, Donald CCE 

USA 514947 Jenkins, Richard CCE 

USA 514934 Cintins, Ivars CCE 

VEN 530083 Reyes Maldonado, César Jesús CCE 

VEN 530118 Verenzuela, Jesus CCE 

VEN 530099 Ramirez, Jonathan CCE 

WLS 810183 Jones, Ian CCE 

WLS 810209 Yeo, Gareth CCE 

WLS 810139 Adams, Mark CCE 

WLS 810161 Sherwood, Russell CCE 

WLS 810212 Sherwood, Alexander CCE 

WLS 810211 Cannon, Dale CCE 
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10. IA Titles awarded since the 2016 Congress 
 

Rule 10.7 – Medals/Certificates to be presented to:- 

 

AUS 30521 Maylott, Peter S.  IA 

FIN 460965 Ylönen, Olli IA 

PER 400206 Figlio, Gino Franco IA 

USA 510980 Schakel, Corky IA 
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11. Special Applications 
 

There are no special applications this year 

 

12. Special cases to be decided.  
 

There are no special cases to be decided.  


